

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

---

**Appeal Number SC97321**

---

**UNIFUND CCR PARTNERS,  
*Plaintiff/Appellant,***

**v.**

**WILLIAM O. ABRIGHT,  
*Defendant/Respondent.***

---

**SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of Ralls County, Missouri  
Honorable David C. Mobley, Circuit Judge  
Cause Number CV905-80AC (10V090500080)**

---

**MILLER AND STEENO, PC**

***/s/ Ronald C. Miller***

**Ronald C. Miller, 41992**

**11970 Borman Dr., Suite 250**

**St. Louis, MO 63146**

**(314) 726-1400 Telephone**

**(314) 726-1406 Facsimile**

**[rmiller@millersteeno.com](mailto:rmiller@millersteeno.com)**

***Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant***

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents ..... 2

Table of Authorities ..... 3

Jurisdictional Statement ..... 5

Statement of Facts ..... 6

Point Relied On ..... 9

Argument ..... 10

**1. The trial court erred in denying Unifund’s motion to revive judgment as untimely, because Unifund had filed its motion to revive within ten years of the date of the last payment duly entered on the trial court’s record as required under RSMo § 516.350.1 and Missouri Rule 74.09, and nothing in the record indicates that Defendant had otherwise shown cause for not reviving the judgment. .... 10**

**A. Standard of review. .... 10**

**B. Procedure and burden of proof on motions to revive judgments. ....11**

**C. There is no conflict between Rule 74.09 and RSMo § 516.350.1. .12**

**D. Unifund timely filed its motion to revive the underlying judgment. ....14**

**E. Nothing in the record supports a showing of cause for not reviving the underlying judgment. .... 17**

Conclusion ..... 19

Certificate of Compliance .....20

Certificate of Service ..... 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Authority</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> , 415 S.W.3d 770 (Mo.App.W.D. 2013) . . . . .	3, 11, 12, 13
<i>Crockett v. Polen</i> , 225 S.W.3d 419 (Mo.banc 2007) . . . . .	3, 9, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Disalvo Properties, LLC v. Bluff View Commercial, LLC</i> , 464 S.W.3d 243 (Mo.App.E.D. 2015) . . . . .	3, 13
<i>Dummett v. Koster</i> , 446 S.W.3d 732 (Mo.App.E.D. 2014) . . . . .	3, 10, 12, 18
<i>Elliott v. Cockrell</i> , 943 S.W.2d 328 (Mo.App.E.D. 1997) . . . . .	3, 17
<i>Eubank v. Eubank</i> , 29 S.W.2d 212 (Mo.App.K.C. 1930) . . . . .	3, 16, 17
<i>Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Updegraff</i> , 218 S.W.3d 617 (Mo.App.W.D. 2007) . . . . .	3, 13
<i>Gabriel v. Saint Joseph License, LLC</i> , 425 S.W.3d 133 (Mo.App.W.D. 2013) . . . . .	3, 13
<i>Martin v. Martin</i> , 979 S.W.2d 948 (Mo.App.S.D. 1998) . . . . .	3, 9, 13, 14, 16, 17
<b>Statutes and Rules:</b>	
RSMo § 516.350.1 . . . . .	2, 3, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16
Missouri Supreme Court Rule 55.03 . . . . .	3, 20
Missouri Supreme Court Rule 74.09 . . . . .	2, 3, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 83.04 ..... 4, 5  
Missouri Supreme Court Rule 84.06 ..... 4, 20  
Missouri Constitution, Article V, § 10 ..... 4, 5
